
 
 

 
 
 
8 March 2021 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, D Coleman, Farrell, Hugo, Jackson, O'Hara, Owen, Robertson BEM and 

Stansfield  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 via Zoom meeting 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either  
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2021  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 February 2021 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 

Public Document Pack



 
4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- JANUARY 2021  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement activity 

within Blackpool, between 1 January 2021 and 31 January 2021. 
 

5  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- FEBRUARY 2021  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement activity 
within Blackpool, between 1 February 2021 and 28 February 2021. 

 
6  PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0407- 7 HOLMFIELD ROAD  (Pages 21 - 40) 

 
 To consider planning application 20/0407 for use of premises as a semi-independent 

supported living accommodation facility for four young persons aged 16- 17 with non 
resident carers (retrospective application) at 7 Holmfield Road. 

 
7  PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0751- LAND BOUNDED BY EAST TOPPING STREET, 

COOKSON STREET, KING STREET AND DEANSGATE  (Pages 41 - 84) 
 

 To consider Planning Application 20/0751 a hybrid application comprising:  
 

(a) Outline Application with all matters reserved for the erection of a detached 
building up to 7 storeys in height to provide offices (Use Class E(g)) and medical 
centre (Use Class E(e)) with associated surface level car park, infrastructure and 
public realm works following demolition of existing buildings and partial 
demolition of the locally-listed The Hop Public House. 
 
(b) Full Planning Application for external alterations to The Hop and change of 
use of the part-retained building to a dental practice within Use Class E(e). 

 
At land bounded by East Topping Street, Cookson Street, King Street and Deansgate.  

 
8  PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0767- 3 SHERBOURNE ROAD  (Pages 85 - 98) 

 
 To consider Planning Application 20/0767 for the use of premises as a single private 

dwellinghouse at 3 Sherbourne Road.  
 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date of the next meeting as Tuesday 13 April 2021 
 

 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: (01253) 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 



Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
D Coleman 

Farrell 
Hugo 

Jackson 
O'Hara 

Robertson BEM 
Stansfield 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Carl Carrington, Head of Planning, Quality and Control 
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor D Coleman declared a prejudicial interest in the following Agenda Items: 
 
Agenda Item 3 - Publication and Use of Residential Care and Semi-Independent Supported 
Living Accommodation for Children and Young People Advice Note; 
Agenda Item 4 - Planning application 20/0219 124 Norbreck Road; 
Agenda Item 5 - Planning application 20/0267 77 Lancaster Road; 
Agenda Item 6 - Planning application 20/0407 7 Holmfield Road. 
 
The nature of the interest on all Items being that she worked within the industry sector. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2021 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2021. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
3 PUBLICATION AND USE OF RESIDENTIAL CARE AND SEMI-INDEPENDENT SUPPORTED-
LIVING ACCOMMODATION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ADVICE NOTE 
 
The Planning Committee considered the Residential Care and Semi-Independent 
Supported Living Accommodation for Children and Young People Advice Note. 
 

Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, introduced the Item and 
reminded Members that that previous versions of the Advice Note had been presented to 
the Committee in August and October 2020. The Advice Note had been further amended 
to clarify that, following legal advice, it was considered that there was no material 
difference between Children’s Residential Care Homes and Semi-Independent Supported-
Living facilities in planning terms, and as such a planning application for a Children’s 
Residential Care Home would not be supported within 400 metres of a Semi-Independent 
Supported-Living facility and vice versa. Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

 
Members’ attentions were drawn to an objection received as presented in the update 
note but Miss Parker’s view was that no amendments to the Advice Note were required 
as a result of the comments received. She concluded her report by advising that if 
approved the Advice Note would be published on the Council’s website to guide 
prospective developers as to the Council’s expectations and to explain how applications 
would be considered. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the concise nature of the Advice Note and the benefit of 
the guidance to applicants and agreed to approve the Advice Note for use. 
 
Resolved: To approve the Advice Note for publication on the Council’s website and use as 
a material consideration in the determination of planning applications. 
 
NOTE: Councillor D Coleman, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the meeting and 
took no part in the discussion or voting on this item. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0219 - 124 NORBRECK ROAD 
 
The Planning Committee considered application 20/0219 for use of bungalow as a 
residential care home for up to two persons aged 8-17 years old at 124 Norbreck Road. 
 

Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, provided an overview of the 
history of the application and reminded Members that the Committee had previously 
resolved to approve the proposal in September 2020, however no planning permission 
had yet been granted due to the requirement for a Section 106 legal agreement to be 
completed. Subsequent legal advice had concluded that Children’s Residential Care 
Homes, such as that proposed at 124 Norbreck Road, and Semi-Independent Supported-
Living facilities both classified as similar specialist use in planning terms, and should not 
be located within 400 metres of an existing such use. 
 
Miss Parker explained that as the property was within 400 metres of an existing specialist 
care facility it had been deemed appropriate to refer the matter back before Members for 
reconsideration as a result of the legal advice received due to the material change in 
circumstances. She recommended the Committee now refuse the application as it was 
contrary to Policy BH24 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.  
 
Mr Daniel Lee, applicant, spoke in support and
[...]
n. 
 
Resolved: To refuse planning application 20/0219 due to the property being within 400 
metres of an existing specialist care facility falling within Use Class C2 and meeting similar 
needs. The proposed use would therefore result in an over-concentration of such 
specialist uses in the immediate vicinity which would be detrimental to the character of 
the area and contrary to the provisions of Policy BH24 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-
2016. 
 
NOTE: Councillor D Coleman, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the meeting and 
took no part in the discussion or voting on this item. 
 
5 MOTION MOVED, SECONDED, VOTED UPON AND LOST 
 
During deliberation of the preceding Item, planning application 20/0219 124 Norbreck 
Road, the following motion was proposed, seconded, voted upon and lost: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the same conditions as agreed at the 1 
September 2020 meeting. “ 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0267 - 77 LANCASTER ROAD 
 
The Planning Committee considered planning application 20/0267 for use of premises as 
a residential care home for up to two young persons aged 11 - 17 with non-resident 
carers (Use Class C2) at 77 Lancaster Road. 
 
Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, provided an overview of the 
history of the application and reminded Members that the Committee had previously 
resolved to approve the proposal in September 2020, however no planning permission 
had yet been granted due to the requirement for a Section 106 legal agreement to be 
completed. Subsequent legal advice had concluded that Children’s Residential Care 
Homes and Semi-Independent Supported-Living facilities both classified as similar 
specialist use in planning terms, and should not be located within 400 metres of such an 
existing use. 
 
Miss Parker explained that as the property was within 400 metres of an existing specialist 
care facility it was deemed appropriate to refer the matter back before Members for Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

reconsideration as a result of the legal advice received due to the material change in 
circumstances. She recommended the Committee now refuse the application as it was 
contrary to Policy BH24 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the objection received from the applicant’s 
agent as circulated to Members on the update note. With regards to the request for 
deferral, Miss Parker reported that the applicant was notified on 22 December 2020 that 
the matter would be heard at the February meeting of the Planning Committee and 
Members agreed with her view that adequate time had been given to make 
representations. 
 
Concerns were raised that young persons were already being accommodated in the 
property and the potential disruption that would be caused if they were asked to leave. In 
response, Miss Parker advised Members that should the application be refused, the 
applicant could appeal and any enforcement action would be held in abeyance until the 
appeal was heard. She added that the Inspector would be mindful of any vulnerable 
young persons residing at the property and any enforcement action would be managed to 
take into account the effect on their wellbeing. 
 
The Committee considered the information provided and agreed to refuse the 
application. 
 
Resolved: To refuse planning application 20/0267 at 77 Lancaster Road due to the 
property being within 400 metres of an existing specialist care facility falling within Use 
Class C2 and meeting similar needs. The proposed use would therefore result in an over-
concentration of such specialist uses in the immediate vicinity which would be 
detrimental to the character of the area and contrary to the provisions of Policy BH24 of 
the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 
 
NOTE: Councillor D Coleman, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the meeting and 
took no part in the discussion or voting on this item. 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0407 - 7 HOLMFIELD ROAD 
 
The Committee considered planning application 20/0407 for use of premises as a Semi-
Independent Supported-Living accommodation facility for four young persons aged 16- 17 
with non-resident carers (retrospective application) at 7 Holmfield Road. 
 

Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, provided an overview of the 
application and explained that the property had been used as a Semi-Independent 
Supported-Living facility for the last three years, and that the application was to permit 
continued use of the premises. 
 
Members were advised that the applicant had requested the item be deferred to a future 
meeting to allow additional information to be submitted for consideration by the 
Committee. The applicant had also requested that comments from the Council’s 
Children’s Services Team, which had been removed from the report as they contained 
confidential content, be included as it was felt they offered some support for the 
proposal. 
 
Miss Parker stated that she therefore wished to change the Officer recommendation to Page 4



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

one of deferral in order that the additional information could be published and properly 
considered, and Children’s Services re-consulted in order that any decision made was 
robust and transparent.  
 
The applicant, Mr Patrick Meehan, appeared before the Committee and confirmed his 
request for a deferral.  
 
The Committee agree to defer the application to a future meeting to enable the 
additional information submitted to be circulated with the agenda report for a 
forthcoming meeting. 
 
Resolved: To defer application 20/0407 for 7 Holmfield Road to a future meeting. 
 
NOTE: Councillor D Coleman, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the meeting and 
took no part in the discussion on this item. 
 
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date of the next meeting as 16 March 2021. 
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.57 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: (01253) 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Relevant Officer: Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 

Date of Meeting: 
 

16 March 2021 

 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To note the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged and determined. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None, the report is for information only. 
 
5.0 Council Priority: 

 
5.1 The relevant Council priorities are both ‘The Economy: maximising growth and 

opportunity across Blackpool’ and ‘Communities: creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience’.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



6.0 Planning Appeals Lodged 
 

6.1.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined 
 
20/0287 37 HODDER AVENUE – Grant of planning permission for use as a residential 
care home for one young person aged 11 – 17 (Use Class C2). The appeal is against 
the imposition of a condition which states that: The use hereby approved shall cease 
to operate no later than one year from the date of this permission.  
 
Appeal Dismissed 
 
A temporary planning permission for one year has been granted to change the use of 
the property from a dwelling to a residential care home in use class C2. The Inspector 
considered the main issue was whether the permanent use of
[...]
lanning enforcement activity 
within Blackpool, between 1 January 2021 and 31 January 2021. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the Service 
Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out below. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 
information. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  Not applicable. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are both ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool’ and ‘Communities: creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience’.  
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Cases 
 

New c    New Cases 
 
In total, 33 new cases were registered for investigation in January 2021. 
 
As at 31 January 2021, there were 525 “live” complaints outstanding. 
  
Resolved cases 
 
In total, 10 cases were resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action. 
 
Closed cases 
 
In total, 14 cases were closed.  These cases include those where there was no breach of 
planning control found, no action was appropriate, or where it was considered not expedient 
to take action. 
 
Formal enforcement notices / s215 notices 
 

 No enforcement notices were authorised in January 2021; 

 Two s215 notices were authorised in January 2021; 

 Two enforcement notices were issued in January 2021; 

 One s215 notice was issued in January 2021. 
  

 Notices authorised 
 

Ref Address Case Dates 

20/8463 4 Kirby Road 
(FY1 6EB) 

Poor condition of 
property 

S215 Notice 
authorised 
11/01/2021 

20/8447 4 Rigby Road 
(FY1 5DE) 

Poor condition of 
property 

S215 Notice 
authorised 
18/01/2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Notices issued 
 

Ref Address Case Dates 

18/8422 37 Albert Road  
(FY1 4ED) 

Poor condition of 
property 

S215 Notice issued 
08/01/2021.  
Compliance due 
12/08/2021 

19/8408 55-57 Hornby 
Road  
(FY1 4QJ) 

Unauthorised 
material change of 
use from a hotel to a 
house in multiple 
occupation 

Enforcement Notice 
issued 19/01/2021.  
Compliance due 
01/06/2021 

20/8111 90-92 Bolton 
Street 
(FY1 6AA) 

Unauthorised 
removal of the 
ground floor shop 
front and 
subsequent 
conversion of the 
ground floor unit 
into a flat 

Enforcement Notice 
issued 26/01/2021.  
Compliance due 
09/06/2021 

 
 
 

6.2  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 
 
 
 
 

7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

7.1  None. 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  None. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  None. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  None. 

Page 15



 
11.0  Equalities considerations: 

 
11.1  None. 

 
12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 

 
12.1  None. 

 
13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 

 
13.1  None. 

 
14.0  Background papers: 

 
14.1  None. 

 
 

Page 16



 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTE 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager- Public Protection 

Date of Meeting: 16 March 2021 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE- FEBRUARY 2021 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement activity 
within Blackpool, between 1 February 2021 and 28 February 2021. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the Service 
Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out below. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 
information. 
 

3.2  Is the r
[...]
Street, Cookson Street, King Street 

and Deansgate, Blackpool.  
 

Proposal: Hybrid Application comprising:  
(a) Outline Application with all matters reserved for the erection of 
a detached building up to 7 storeys in height to provide offices (Use 
Class E(g)) and medical centre (Use Class E(e)) with associated 
surface level car park, infrastructure and public realm works 
following demolition of existing buildings and partial demolition of 
the locally-listed The Hop Public House. 
(b) Full Planning Application for external alterations to The Hop and 
change of use of the part-retained building to a dental practice 
within Use Class E(e). 
 

Recommendation: APPROVE  
Case officer: Miss. Susan Parker 
Case officer 
contact: 
 

01253 476228 
 

  

1.0 BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2019-2024  
 
1.1 The Council Plan sets out two priorities. The first is ‘the economy: maximising growth 

and opportunity across Blackpool’, and the second is ‘communities: creating stronger 
communities and increasing resilience.  

 
1.2 This application would accord with the first priority as it would introduce new office 

floorspace into the Town Centre to support its wider function and would be a key 
driver in the regeneration aspirations for the Talbot Gateway area.   

  
2.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The recommendation is for approval subject to the conditions listed at the end of 

this report.  
 
2.2 The development proposed is substantial in scale and would therefore have an 

inevitable impact upon the townscape of Blackpool. Consideration has been given to 
this visual impact and the impact on heritage assets. It is also recognised that the 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



proposal could have an impact on highway capacity and function and town centre 
parking. The scale of the development would result in some overshadowing and 
overlooking of the properties fronting Topping Street. All of these considerations 
weigh against the application. However, the scheme would bri
[...]
thy communities, in 
accordance with Policies CS7, CS12 and CS13 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core 
Strategy 2012-2027 and Policies BH3 and HN5 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 

Page 92



6  The accommodation shall be used for permanent residential occupation within Class 
C3 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) only 
and for no other purpose. 

 
Reason: In order to safeguard the living conditions of the occupants of nearby 
residential properties and the character of the area in accordance with Policies CS7, 
CS12 and CS23 of the Blackpool Local Plan 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 8a: 3 Sherbourne Road – 20/0767 

 

Location Plan/ site layout 

 

Ariel Photo 

Page 95



 

Existing elevations 

 

Proposed elevations 

Page 96



 

Existing floor plan 

 

Proposed floor plans 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2021
	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- JANUARY 2021
	5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- FEBRUARY 2021
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0407- 7 HOLMFIELD ROAD
	Appendix 6a 7 Holmfield Road February report
	Appendix 6b 7_HolmfieldFeb-update-note
	Appendix 6c 20-0407_7_Holmfield_plans

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0751- LAND BOUNDED BY EAST TOPPING STREET, COOKSON STREET, KING STREET AND DEANSGATE
	Appendix 7a Talbot Gateway plans

	8 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0767- 3 SHERBOURNE ROAD
	Appendix 8a 20-0767_3_Sherbourne_plans




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
D Coleman 

Farrell 
Hugo 

Jackson 
O'Hara 

Robertson BEM 
Stansfield 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Nick Gerrard, Programme Director 
Clare Lord, Legal Officer 
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor D Coleman declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 6; the nature of the 
interest being that she worked within the industry. 
 
Councillor Hugo declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in agenda item 8; the nature of 
the interest being that she worked for Streetlife who were the applicant. 
 
Councillor Stansfield declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in agenda item 8; the 
nature of the interest being that he worked for Streetlife who were the applicant. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 February 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Planning Committee be approved and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Planning Committee considered a report on the Planning Appeals lodged and 
determined since the last meeting.  The Committee noted that the Council has 
successfully defended appeals and this would be helpful in terms of the Council’s 
approach to children’s accommodation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021 
 
 

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- JANUARY 2021 
 
The Committee considered the summary of planning enforcement activity within 
Blackpool between 1 January 2021 and 31 January 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 
 
 
5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- FEBRUARY 2021 
 
The Committee considered the summary of planning enforcement activity within 
Blackpool between 1 February 2021 and 28 February 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0407- 7 HOLMFIELD ROAD 
 
The Planning Committee considered planning application 20/0407 for the use of premises 
as a semi-independent supported living accommodation facility for four young persons 
aged 16 – 17 with non-resident carers at 7 Holmfield Road.  This was a retrospective 
application which had been deferred from the last meeting, to enable additional 
information to be circulated.  
 
Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, provided an overview of the 
application and explained that the property had been in use as a semi-independent 
supported-living facility for the least three years and the applicant sought to regularise 
the use of the premises.  Miss Parker explained that the premises was within 400m of an 
existing facility and the outcome of this application could have an impact on any potential 
enforcement action against the unauthorised use of the neighbouring property as a semi-
independent supported-living facility. 
 
Miss Parker explained that the potential impact of a refusal on vulnerable young residents 
had been examined and clarified that this and the potential loss of jobs was a material 
planning consideration.  Information submitted in the Update Report indicated that the 
premises would not be financially viable if enforcement action were to be held in 
abeyance until the last residents had left the property.  The applicant had offered to enter 
into a Section 106 agreement which would give priority to Blackpool children, in 
consultation with the Children’s Services Department. 
 
Miss Parker stated that the application was contrary to Policy BH24 of the Blackpool Local 
Plan 2000 – 2016 and the recommendation was to refuse the application. 
 
Mr Patrick Meehan, applicant, spoke in support and acknowledged Policy BH24.  The 
Home was a family-run business in the applicants own former family home.  He 
considered that he had a positive relationship with the Children’s Services Team and had 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021 
 
 

offered to enter into a Section 106 Agreement to give priority to Blackpool children.  He 
stated that he had been informed that he did not require planning permission or a HMO 
licence. 
 
A colleague of the applicant, spoke and highlighted paragraph 13.2 of the agenda report.  
He stated that their provision differed dramatically to the nearby provider.  He informed 
the Committee of the home’s successful outcomes and that they fully engaged with 
nearby residents. 
 
In response to this, Miss Parker explained that in planning terms, the nearby premises 
within 400m of the application property was still a children’s home and that, if permission 
were granted, the home could revert to a different type of children’s/young person’s 
home without the need for planning permission in the future. 
 
Members discussed the item and noted the negative impact of relocating children in care 
and also the positive relationship with Children’s Services.  The needs of the children in 
relating to the planning policy were noted.  Members also noted the fact that the home 
was operational for a significant period before the Council’s current understanding and 
general approach were developed, and before the relevant advice note was produced or 
published.  It was observed that, when the premises opened, the issues now raised may 
not have been identified. 
 
The Committee concluded that it would be acceptable to approve the application, 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation, as closing the home would be detrimental to 
the operators and vulnerable children. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve in principle planning application 20/0407 notwithstanding the officer’s 
recommendation for the reason that closing the home would be detrimental to 
the operators and children, when weighed up against Policy BH24 and should be 
treated as an exception to such.   

2. To delegate approval to the Head of Development Management subject to a Section 
106 agreement which would give priority to Blackpool children with approval from 
Children’s Services. 

 
Note: Councillor D Coleman, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the meeting and 
took no part in the discussion or voting on this item. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0751- LAND BOUNDED BY EAST TOPPING STREET, 
COOKSON STREET, KING STREET AND DEANSGATE 
 
The Planning Committee considered planning application 20/0751, a hybrid application 
for the Land bounded by East Topping Street, Cookson Street, King Street and Deansgate, 
comprising: 
 
(a) Outline Application with all matters reserved for the erection of a detached building 
up to 7 storeys in height to provide offices (Use Class E(g)) and medical centre (Use Class 
E(e)) with associated surface level car park, infrastructure and public realm works 
following demolition of existing buildings and partial demolition of the locally-listed The 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021 
 
 

Hop Public House. 
(b) Full Planning Application for external alterations to The Hop and change of use of the 
part-retained building to a dental practice within Use Class E(e). 
 
Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, introduced the item and 
provided members with an overview of the application, which sought outline permission 
for the majority of the site, with full permission sought for the external alterations to The 
Hop.  Miss Parker explained the planning history of the site and clarified how the 
application accorded with the Blackpool Council Plan 2019 – 2024. 
 
Miss Parker outlined the application details and the application was for a large scale 
modern building which would provide office accommodation.  There would be a visual 
impact on heritage assets and the view of Blackpool Tower would be obscured from some 
locations.  However, a high-quality design of the building would mitigate the impact.  A 
multi-stage condition had been developed with regards to car parking and it was 
anticipated that the office alone could provide around 1700 jobs and establish Talbot 
Gateway as an anchor to the town centre.  It was noted that there had been one 
objection from a resident.  The Update Report was noted and there were suggested 
revisions to planning conditions, should the application be approved. 
 
Mr Mike Horner, applicant, spoke in support and stated that Muse was the Council’s 
development partner and had a track record of delivering successful projects for the 
Council including Sainsburys and Bickerstaff Square.  The scheme would deliver almost 
2000 jobs and bring investment into the town centre. 
 
Mr Ed Harvey, applicant’s agent, spoke in support and stated that the application 
accorded with the ambitious regeneration plans for the town centre and would bring 
significant economic benefits.  The Hop would be converted sensitively and there had 
been no statutory objections. 
 
Mr Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director, had been invited to assist 
the Committee and clarified that the multiversity site had not yet been identified, and 
assurances had been sought as to the viability of office space.  There was a non-disclosure 
agreement in place with regards to the intended users of the building, however it was 
clarified that it was intended to create 2500 jobs, with 1700 of these being desk-based.  
Mr Gerrard assured members that development would be built in line with the Car 
Parking Strategy for the town centre approved in February 2019. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve planning application 20/0751 subject to the conditions in the agenda report 
and the update report. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0767- 3 SHERBOURNE ROAD 
 
The Planning Committee considered planning application 20/0767 for the use of a 
premises as a single private dwelling house at 3 Sherbourne Road. 
 
Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, introduced the item and gave 
members an overview of the application.  The application sought to change the use class 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021 
 
 

from C2 to a C3 dwelling.  The premises would provide a family dwelling with six 
bedrooms and two en-suites.  The premises would be occupied by staff working for 
Streetlife and living together as a single household, and would not be used to house 
homeless persons.  The application was recommended for approval with a recommended 
condition to remove permitted development rights that would allow future conversion to 
a C4 HMO. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning application 20/0767 is approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
agenda report. 
 
Note: Councillors Hugo and Stansfield, having declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
this item, left the meeting and took no part in the discussion or voting on this item. 
 
9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as 13 April 2021. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended7.00 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: (01253) 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


